attached as Annexure 17 and 19, respectively. 

17. The Applicant Companies submitted that as of the date, the Applicant 

Companies have no preference shareholders. 

18. As on 31.12.2025, the Applicant No.1 Company has 05 (Five) Secured 

Creditors having an outstanding amount of Rs. 52,77,55,677.07 (Indian 

Rupees Fifty-Two Crores Seventy-Seven Lakhs Fifty-Five   Thousand Six 

Hundred Seventy-Seven and Seven paise). Secured Creditors constituting 

100% in value of the total secured debt have extended their consent to the 

Scheme of Demerger and for dispensation of their meeting for approval of 

the Scheme of Demerger. The list of Secured Creditors duly certified by a

[...]

and unsecured creditors. Thus, the question of convening and holding of a 

meeting of the Secured Creditors and unsecured creditors of the Applicant 

Company No. 2 to consider and approve the Scheme does not arise.  

20. As on 31.12.2025, the Applicant No 1 Company has 2,134 (Two Thousand 

One Hundred and Thirty-Four) Unsecured Creditors. The list of Unsecured 

Creditors duly certified by a Chartered Accountant has been attached as 

Annexure 23. 

21. Both the Applicant Companies declare that they are in compliance with the 

Accounting Standards as prescribed by the Institute of Chartered

[...]

with a minimum notice of 30 days to be provided. 

37. Adv. Krishna Dayama, Senior Panel Counsel, Government of India, Mob: 

9818282596, Email: adv.krishh@gmail.com, is appointed as the 

Chairperson for the meeting. She shall be paid a fee of Rs. 1,50,000/- 

(Rupees One lakh Fifty Thousand only) for this assignment. 

38. CS Sreepriya Kalarikkal, having address at 5/3421, 2nd Floor, Daya 

Building, Mavoor Road, Kozhikode - 673004, Mob:9895331480, 

Email: cspriyaharish@gmail.com, is appointed as the Scrutinizer for 

all the meetings. She shall be paid a fee of Rs. 75,000/- (Rupees Seventy-

Five Thousand only). 

39. The fees to the Chairman and Scrutinizer exclude the applicable taxes, out-

of-pocket expenses, travelling expenses, etc., which shall also be borne by 

the Applicant No.1 Company. 

40. The Chairman and Scrutinizer are directed to submit their consent within